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MIL-DTL-38999 Series I is a bayonet coupling subminiture configuration with high contact density, ideal for smaller wire gauge, general-purpose 

applications. These environment_x0002_resisting connectors are 100% “scoop-proof.” Pins are 

recessed in elongated shells to prevent the possibility of 

bending contacts when plugs are scooped into the mating 

receptacles.

• MIL-DTL-38999 Series I compatibility

• High-density, up to 128 contacts (#22D)

• Wide variety of specialty contacts (PC tail, RF, fiber optic)

• 100% scoop-proof shell design for contact protection

• Hermetic receptacles available for vacuum applications

Performance Specifications

Material：Shell: aluminum alloy、stainless steel、titanium alloy Insulation: thermosetting plastic or thermoplastic  

Grommet and seal：silicon rubber

Plating： B: olive drab cadmium over electroless nickel base E：Stainless steel shell, passivated F：electroless nickel finish  FT：

Aluminum Alloy satin cadmium plating TA：titanium alloy Contacts：copper alloy gold plating，crimp 、 solder and PCB  

Durability：500 cycles

Vibration:

Sinusoidal :60 g, with temperature cycle and analog accessories (36 h)

Random vibration:Under high temperature, frequency 100~1000 Hz, power spectral density 1 g2/Hz, corresponding to root mean square value

41.7 g Under ambient temperature: frequency 100~1000 Hz power spectral density 5 g²/Hz, corresponding root mean square value 49.5g

Electrical

Contact resistance and current rating

Contacts No. Diameter (mm) Resistance (mΩ) Current rating (A)

22D Ф0.76 ≤12 5

20# Ф1.00 ≤5 7.5

16# Ф1.60 ≤2.5 13

12# Ф2.40 ≤1.5 23

10# Ф3.15 ≤1.0 40

EMI shielding:

100MHz~1GHz: minimum attenuation 85dB 1GHz~10GHz: minimum attenuation 50dB



Component Overview
MIL-DTL-38999 Series I Style Connectors

Service rating* M N I II

Sea level 1300 1000 1800 2300

21000m 800 600 1000 1000

Note: different insert arrangement has different working grade, see insert arrangement upper right corner mark for details.

Insulator resistance：≥5000MΩ（500VDC）

Shell conductivity： W：2.5mΩ F、FT：1.0mΩ K、TA：10mΩ

Electromagnetic interference shielding：100MHz～1GHz，minimum attenuation is 85dB（F、W） 1GHz ～ 10GHz，minimum attenuation is  

65dB（F）、50dB（W） 8# Dual coaxial contact：0~20MHz rated voltage :maximum is 500VAC，21000m is 125VAC。

Voltage drop：internal and interediate contacts1A ≤55m , external contacts≤75mV under 12A ᾘ  

Environmental performance:

Temperature range：W： -65 ˚C ～+175 ˚C F、K、FT、TA： -65 ˚C ～+200 ˚C  

Salt spray resistance：W：500h K、TA： 1000h F：48h/96h FT：96h

Sealing: matching connector meet MIL-DTL-38999M requirements for low pressure impregnation Damp heat: As MIL-DTL-38999M: 24 hours 10  

times cycle

Liquid resistance: resistance to multiple fuels. Coolant, solvents.
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Basic series :D38999

Type of connector  

27466 = Front, wall mount receptacle 

27467 = RFI grounding plug

27468 = Jam nut receptacle

27496 = Front, box mount receptacle 

27505 = Rear, box mount receptacle 

27656 = Rear, wall mount receptacle 

Class

T = With acc. thread (MS27466, MS27467, MS27468 & MS27656)

E = No acc. thread, box mount (MS27496 & MS27505)

Shell size

         09 (A), 11 (B), 13 (C), 15 (D), 17 (E), 19 (F), 21 (G), 23 (H), 25 (J)

Material & Finish  

F =Electroless nickel

G= Electroless nickel (space-grade)  

W =Olive drab cadmium  Stainless Steel

E=Passivated, firewall rated  

        Shell Size & Insert Arrangement

         See Insert Arrangement Selection table

Contact Style

         P = Crimp pin

S = Crimp socket

PL = PC tail pin contacts,Long PCB pin  

PC = PC tail pin contacts,Short PCB pin  

SL = PC tail pin contacts,Long PCB socket

SC = PC tail pin contacts,Short PCB socket

Alternate Keying

Normal Keying,Normal,Alternate Keying;A, B, C, D, E Alternate keying

How to Build Your Connector Part Number

   MS    27467  T      17 F   35    P   N

 8

 8



Contact  
specifica  

t ion

Work 
diamete

r
Pin color

Socket 
color

Inside diameter 
of  crimp  barrel  

mm

outerdiameter 
of crime 

barrelmm

Conductor  
sectionmm

2

Adapted 
USA  cable 

AWG

Adapted 
cableinsulated 

outer  diametermm

Unloadin
g  tool 
code

Crimp 
tool

22D Ф0.76
orange-  
blue-black

orange-
yel low- 
gray

0.85 1.20

0.08
0.125
0.2
0.3

28
26
24
22

0.76~1.37
M81969/  
14-01

YJQ-02

20# Ф1.00
orange- 
blue-
orange

orange-
green-  
brown

1.17 1.78
0.2
0.3
0.5

24
22
20

1.02~2.11
M81969/
14-10

YJQ-02
XCXY-01

16# Ф1.60
orange- 
blue-
yel low

orange-
green- red

1.68 2.62

0.5
0.8
1.0
1.2

20
18
16

1.65~2.77
M8196
9/  14-
03

XCXY-01

12# Ф2.40
orange- 
blue-
green

orange-
green-  
orange

2.49 3.84
2.0
3.0

14
12

2.46~3.61
M81969/
14-04

XCXY-01

10# Ф3.15
Green-red
-gray

green-
orange-  
purple

3.40 4.65 4.8 10 3.42~4.12
M81969/
14-05

XCXY-01 
YTQ

8# Ф3.60 — — 4.55 6.4 8.37 8 6.4~6.9
M81969/
14-12

YTQ

Wire & Crimp Contact Dimensions
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Contact 
Size

Wire Range
Potential  Drop 

(Mil l ivolts)
Crimp Well  
Diameter

Min Crimp 
Well  Depth

Wire Jacket Diameter Sealing RangeMin
Max

Contact Retention Min 
Axial  Load Pounds 

(Newtons)AWG Dia

#22D
22, 24, 
26,  28

.012–.025 
( .32–.64)

<73 .035 ( .89) .141 (3.58) .030 ( .76) .054 (1.37) 10 (44.5)

#22M
24, 26, 

28
.012–.020 
( .32–.51)

<45 .028 ( .71) .141 (3.58) .030 ( .76) .054 (1.37) 10 (44.5)

#22
22, 24, 

26
.016–.025 
( .41–.64)

<73 .037 ( .93) .141 (3.58) .034 ( .86) .086 (2.18) 10 (44.5)

#20
20, 22, 

24
.020–.032 
( .51–.81)

<55 .047 (1.19) .209 (5.31) .040 (1.02) .083 (2.11) 15 (66.7)

#16
16, 18, 

20
.032–.050 
( .81–1.29)

<49 .067 (1.70) .209 (5.31) .065 (1.65) .109 (2.77) 25 (111.2)

#12 12, 14
.064–.080 

(1.62–2.05)
<42 .100 (2.54) .209 (5.31) .097 (2.46) .142 (3.61) 30 (133.4)

Dimensions are in inches (mm) unless otherwise noted.
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Receptacles

Box Mount 
Receptacle
(Rear 
Mount)MS2
7505

Wall Mount 
Receptacle
(Hermetic)

Covers

Wall Mount 
Receptacle 
(front 
mount)MS27466

Wall Mount 
Receptacle 
(Rear)MS27656

Box Mount 
Receptacle
(Front 
Mount)MS27
496

Jam Nut 
Receptacl
e
(Hermetic)

Jam Nut 
Recepta
cle 
MS2746
8

Cable Mount 
Receptacle

Solder Mount 
Receptacle
(Hermetic)

Backshell

Strain Relief

Straight 
Backshell

90o EMI 
Backshell

Shorting Cap 
Backshell Strain Relief 

Backshell 45o EMI 
Backshell

90oEMI 
Backshell

EMI/RFI Environmental

Plug Cover Receptacle Cover

Stowage Receptacle



09

（A）

11（B）

13 (C)

15 (D)

17 (E)

Insert Arrangement Drawings
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19 (F)

21 (G)

23 (H)
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Receptacle Plug

Prevent Operator Error & Damage
Alternate key positions can protect equipment and the operator from accidently cross-mating connectors by designating mating

pairs with a matching key and keyway . In this way, only correctly matched sets will mate .

In addition to preventing cross-mating, engineers and designers can benefit from being able to safely use the same insert in six different  

con- figurations. In low-voltage or low-power applica- tions engineers may also reverse the contacts on a connector to help  differentiate 

cables . This method provides up to 12 different combinations using the same insert arrangement.

• Simple and permanent connector keying

• Preventsoperatorerrorwhenaccidently connecting similar cables

• Provides up to 12 unique combinations with the same insertarrangement

Shell no MS shell no Angle N A B C D E

A˚ 105 102 80 35 64 91
9 A B˚ 140 132 118 140 155 131

C˚ 215 248 230 205 234 197
D˚ 265 320 312 275 304 240

11 B  C A˚ 95 113 90 53 119 51
13
15

D
B˚
C˚

141
208

156
182

145
195

156
220

146
176

141
184

D˚ 236 292 252 255 298 242
17

E  F  G HJ A˚  B˚  C˚  D˚

80
142
196
293

135
170
200
310

49
169
200
244

66
140
200
257

62
145
180
280

79
153
197
272

19
21
23
25

N Normal Keying A Keying B Keying C Keying D Keying E Keying
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Shell no D1 A Screw thread D2UNEF-2A

09 21.6 21.5 0.4375-28

11 24.7 25.0 0.5625-24

13 28.6 29.2 0.6875-24

15 31.5 32.4 0.8125-20

17 35.5 35.6 0.9375-20

19 38.5 38.5 1.0625-18

21 41.6 41.7 1.1875-18

23 44.6 44.9 1.3125-18

25 47.6 48.0 1.4375-18

Compatible 
Brands

Equivalents Mates

Milnec MS27467 MS27466, MS27656, MS27496,  MS27505, 
MS27468

Aero / Conesys AE167 AE105, AE156, AE166, AE168, AE196

Amphenol LJT06, LJTS06 LJT00, LJTPQ00, LJT01, LJT02, LJTP02, LJT07

Deutsch DJT6 DJT0, DJT4

ITT Cannon KJL6 KJL0, KJL3, KJL5, KJL7

Souriau 8LT5 8LT0, 8LT1, 8LT2, 8LT3, 8LT7

Plug Dimensions

Cross-Reference & Compatibility

MS27467 RFI Grounding Plug datasheet
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Compatible 
Brands

Equivalents Mates

MilnecI MS27466 MS27467

Aero / Conesys AE166 AE167

Amphenol LJT00 LJT06, LJTS06

Deutsch DJT0 DJT6

ITT Cannon KJL0 KJL6

Souriau      8LT0 8LT5

Receptacle Dimensions

Cross-Reference & Compatibility

Shell no D1 Screw thread 
D2UNEF-2A

A1 B C D T d1 d2

9 14.6 0.4375-28 16.1 2.54 18.26 23.8 3.2 12.5 16.7

11 17.8 0.5625-24 16.1 2.54 20.62 26.2 3.2 15.5 20.2

13 21.6 0.6875-24 16.1 2.54 23.02 28.6 3.2 19.5 24.5

15 24.8 0.8125-20 16.1 2.54 24.62 31.0 3.2 21.5 27.7

17 28.0 0.9375-20 16.1 2.54 26.98 33.3 3.2 25.0 30.9

19 30.7 1.0625-18 16.1 2.54 29.36 36.5 3.2 28.0 32.9

21 33.8 1.1875-18 15.3 3.3 31.76 39.7 3.7 31.5 36.2

23 37.0 1.3125-18 15.3 3.3 34.92 42.9 3.7 34.5 39.3

25 40.2 1.4375-18 15.3 3.3 38.10 46.0 3.7 37.5 42.5

MS27466  Front Wall Mount Receptacle datasheet
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Compatible Brands Equivalents Mates

Milnec MS27656 MS27467

Aero / Conesys AE156 AE167

Amphenol LTJPQ00 LJT06, LJTS06

Deutsch — DJT6

ITT Cannon KJL3 KJL6

Souriau — 8LT5

Receptacle Dimensions

Cross-Reference & Compatibility

MS27656 Rear Wall Mount Receptacle Datasheet

Shell no D1 Screw thread 
D2UNEF-2A

A2 B C D T d1 d2

9 14.6 0.4375-28 20.8 2.54 18.26 23.8 3.2 12.5 16.7

11 17.8 0.5625-24 20.8 2.54 20.62 26.2 3.2 15.5 20.2

13 21.6 0.6875-24 20.8 2.54 23.02 28.6 3.2 19.5 24.5

15 24.8 0.8125-20 20.8 2.54 24.62 31.0 3.2 21.5 27.7

17 28.0 0.9375-20 20.8 2.54 26.98 33.3 3.2 25.0 30.9

19 30.7 1.0625-18 20.8 2.54 29.36 36.5 3.2 28.0 32.9

21 33.8 1.1875-18 20.1 3.3 31.76 39.7 3.7 31.5 36.2

23 37.0 1.3125-18 20.1 3.3 34.92 42.9 3.7 34.5 39.3

25 40.2 1.4375-18 20.1 3.3 38.10 46.0 3.7 37.5 42.5
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Compatible Brands Equivalents Mates
Milnec MS27496 MS27467

Aero/Conesys AE196 AE167

Amphenol LJT02 LJT06, LJTS06

Deutsch — DJT6

ITTCannon — KJL6

Souriau 8LT2 8LT5

Receptacle Dimensions

Cross-Reference & Compatibility

MS27496 Front Box Mount Receptacle Datasheet

Shell no D1 Screwthread D2 A1 B C D T d1 d2

9 14.6 11.2 16.1 2.54 18.26 23.8 3.2 12.5 16.7

11 17.8 14.5 16.1 2.54 20.62 26.2 3.2 15.5 20.2

13 21.6 18.0 16.1 2.54 23.02 28.6 3.2 19.5 24.5

15 24.8 20.5 16.1 2.54 24.62 31.0 3.2 21.5 27.7

17 28.0 23.8 16.1 2.54 26.98 33.3 3.2 25.0 30.9

19 30.7 26.5 16.1 2.54 29.36 36.5 3.2 28.0 32.9

21 33.8 29.7 15.3 3.3 31.76 39.7 3.7 31.5 36.2

23 37.0 32.8 15.3 3.3 34.92 42.9 3.7 34.5 39.3

25 40.2 36.0 15.3 3.3 38.10 46.0 3.7 37.5 42.5
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Compatible Brands Equivalents Mates

Milnec MS27505 MS27467

Aero / Conesys AE105 AE167

Amphenol LJTP02 LJT06, LJTS06

Deutsch — DJT6

ITT Cannon KJL5 KJL6

Souriau — 8LT5

Receptacle Dimensions

Cross-Reference & Compatibility

MS27505 Rear Box Mount Receptacle Datasheet

Shell no D1 Screwthread D2 A2 B C D T d1 d2

9 14.6 11.2 20.8 2.54 18.26 23.8 3.2 12.5 16.7

11 17.8 14.5 20.8 2.54 20.62 26.2 3.2 15.5 20.2

13 21.6 18.0 20.8 2.54 23.02 28.6 3.2 19.5 24.5

15 24.8 20.5 20.8 2.54 24.62 31.0 3.2 21.5 27.7

17 28.0 23.8 20.8 2.54 26.98 33.3 3.2 25.0 30.9

19 30.7 26.5 20.8 2.54 29.36 36.5 3.2 28.0 32.9

21 33.8 29.7 20.1 3.3 31.76 39.7 3.7 31.5 36.2

23 37.0 32.8 20.1 3.3 34.92 42.9 3.7 34.5 39.3

25 40.2 36.0 20.1 3.3 38.10 46.0 3.7 37.5 42.5
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Compatible Brands Equivalents Mates

Milnec MS27468 MS27467

Aero / Conesys AE168 AE167

Amphenol LJT07 LJT06, LJTS06

Deutsch DJT4 DJT6

ITT Cannon KJL7 KJL6

Souriau 8LT7 8LT5

Receptacle Dimensions

Cross-Reference & Compatibility

MS27468 Jam Nut Receptacle Datasheet

Shell no D1 Screw thread 
D2UNEF-2A

D3 B K C d P

9 14.6 0.4375-28 30.2 27.1 2.8 22.5 17.7 17.0

11 17.8 0.5625-24 35.0 31.8 2.8 25.7 21.0 19.6

13 21.6 0.6875-24 38.1 35.0 2.8 30.5 25.6 24.3

15 24.8 0.8125-20 41.3 38.1 2.8 33.6 28.8 27.6

17 28.0 0.9375-20 44.5 41.3 2.8 36.8 32.0 30.7

19 30.7 1.0625-18 49.3 46.0 3.5 40.0 35.2 33.9

21 33.8 1.1875-18 52.4 49.2 3.5 43.2 38.3 37.1

23 37.0 1.3125-18 55.6 52.4 3.5 46.3 41.5 40.2

25 40.2 1.4375-18 58.8 55.6 3.5 51.0 44.7 43.4
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Compatible Brands Plugs Receptacles

Milnec MS27467 MS27466, MS27656, MS27496,  
MS27505, MS27468

Aero / Conesys AE167 AE105, AE156, AE166, AE168, AE196

Amphenol LJT06, LJTS06 LJT00, LJTPQ00, LJT01, LJT02, LJTP02, 
LJT07

Deutsch DJT6 DJT0, DJT4

ITT Cannon KJL6 KJL0, KJL3, KJL5, KJL7

Souriau 8LT5 8LT0, 8LT1, 8LT2, 8LT3, 8LT7

Dust Covers Dimensions

Cross-Reference & Compatibility

Dust Covers Datasheet

Shell Size 09 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25

D 19.9 23.1 27.1 30.2 33.2 36.2 39.3 42.5 45.7

d mini 18.0 21.1 26.0 29.0 32.4 35.5 38.6 42.0 44.7

H max 76.2 76.2 88.9 88.9 88.9 88.9 101.6 101.6 101.6
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Compatible Brands Plugs Receptacles

Milnec MS27467 MS27466, MS27656, MS27496,  
MS27505, MS27468

Aero / Conesys AE167 AE105, AE156, AE166, AE168, AE196

Amphenol LJT06, LJTS06 LJT00, LJTPQ00, LJT01, LJT02, LJTP02, 
LJT07

Deutsch DJT6 DJT0, DJT4

ITT Cannon KJL6 KJL0, KJL3, KJL5, KJL7

Souriau 8LT5 8LT0, 8LT1, 8LT2, 8LT3, 8LT7

Dust Covers Dimensions

Cross-Reference & Compatibility

Dust Covers Datasheet

Shell Size 09 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25
A 18.8 21.6 25.9 29.2 32.3 35.4 38.5 41.7 44.7

H max 76.2 76.2 88.9 88.9 88.9 88.9 101.6 101.6 101.6
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Mounting Gasket Dimensions

Cross-Reference & Compatibility

Mounting Gasket Datasheet

Shell Size  A B C D R

09 23.9 14.8 18.26 3.3 3.2

11 26.3 18.0 20.62 3.3 3.2

13 28.7 21.8 23.01 3.3 3.2

15 31.1 25.0 24.61 3.3 3.2

17 33.4 28.2 26.97 3.3 3.2

19 36.6 30.9 29.36 3.3 3.2

21 39.8 34.0 31.75 3.3 3.2

23 43.0 37.2 34.93 3.3 3.7

25 46.1 40.4 38.10 3.3 3.7

Compatible Brands Receptacles

Milnec MS27466, MS27496, MS27505, MS27656

Aero / Conesys AE105, AE156, AE166, AE196

Amphenol LJT00, LJTPQ00, LJT02

Deutsch DJT0

ITT Cannon KJL0, KJL3, KJL5

Souriau 8LT0, 8LT2, 8LT3


